

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 10-1305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Rules
of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lawrence W. Lewis
STATE OF DELAWARE
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
*State Solicitor,
the State of Delaware*

Frederick H. Alexander
Shannon E. German (application pending)
Counsel of Record
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
sgerman@mnat.com
*Counsel for Amicus,
the State of Delaware*

December 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW AND PRIVATE ORDERING	2
II. DELAWARE RECOGNIZES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE VOTING RIGHT.	5
III. PROXY ACCESS UNDER SECTION 112	7
IV. SEC RULE 14A-11 UNDERMINES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF STOCKHOLDERS ESTABLISHED BY SECTION 112.	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	4
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	3
<i>Wisconsin Inv. Bd. v. Peerless Sys. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 17637, 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2000), <i>reh’g</i> <i>denied</i> , 2001 WL 32639 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2001)	4
STATUTES	
*Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 112	5-6
*Del. Code Ann. tit., 8, § 113	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 220	4
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Facilitating Shareholder Director Nominations, Exchange Act Release Nos. 33-9136, 34-62764, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,668 (Sept. 16, 2010).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
SEC Rule 14a-8	1, 7-8
SEC Rule 14a-11	1, 2, 7-9

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur R. Pinto, <i>An Overview of United States Corporate Governance in Publicly Traded Corporations</i> , 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 257 (2010)	8
Committee on Corporate Laws, A.B.A. Section of Business Law, <i>Report on the Roles of Boards of Directors and Shareholders of Publicly Owned Corporations and Changes to the Model Business Corporation Act—Adoption of Shareholder Proxy Access Amendments to Chapters 2 and 10</i> , 65 Bus. Law. 1105 (Aug. 2010)	6
Committee on Corporate Laws, A.B.A. Section of Business Law, 1 Model Business Corporation Act ann. (4th ed. 2008).....	6
Donald F. Parsons Jr. & Joseph R. Slights III, <i>The History of Delaware’s Business Courts</i> , Bus. Law Today, March/April 2008	2
E. Norman Veasey, <i>The Stockholder Franchise is Not a Myth: A Response to Professor Bebchuk</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 811 (May 2007).....	3
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>The SEC’s Proposed Proxy Access Rules: Politics, Economics, and the Law</i> , 65 Bus. Law. 361 (Feb. 2010)	9
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Delaware’s Corporate-Law System: Is Corporate America Buying an Exquisite Jewel or a Diamond in the Rough? A Response to Kahan & Kamar’s Price Discrimination in the Market for Corporate Law</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 1257 (Sept. 2001).....	3
Robert B. Ahdieh, <i>From “Federalization” to “Mixed Governance” in Corporate Law: A Defense of Sarbanes-Oxley</i> , 53 Buff. L. Rev. 721 (Summer 2005).....	3
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Voting Power Without Responsibility or Risk: How Should Proxy Reform Address the Decoupling of Economic and Voting Rights?</i> , 55 Vill. L. Rev. 93, 94 (2010)	8
William J. Carney, <i>The Production of Corporate Law</i> , 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 715 (May 1998)	3
